
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

204-37 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year

Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and
humanitarian services to the people of Guam.

9/21/23
2:39 p.m.

9/24/23
6:00 p.m.

9/22/23
3:09 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/25/2023 8:05 AM
















