I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year	9/21/23	9/24/23	9/22/23					
204-37 (COR)		Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and	2:39 p.m.	6:00 p.m.	3:09 p.m.					
		humanitarian services to the people of Guam.								

Resolution No. 204-37 (COR)

00

Introduced by Amanda L. Shelton

THE (6

Way

(6)

0

10

(0)

10

(6

6

10

KUN

T

Th

Emile

TASTICA

W

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher lesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaj



DET

Di

Diama . ENV? Comes AN AMA Dans and the

PMU A

(Mar)

1 DIA

Mar N

Depart-

ATT

Sind of

Int

MAR

SAC

No.

AMA

200

APPA

m

and and

EMP3

Calle

1 All CONTRACT)

The state

-

CATE A

Carlos and

) and

DATE: ଲ¥/

Dans -

O 1212A

Relative to recognizing the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International is the world's largest service club organization with forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs, and over one million four hundred thousand (1,400,000) members in more than two hundred (200) countries; and

WHEREAS, the Mission Statement of the Lions Clubs International is: "to empower volunteers to serve their communities, meet humanitarian needs, encourage peace, and promote international understanding through the Lions Clubs"; and its Vision Statement is: "to be the global leader in community and humanitarian service"; and WHEREAS, the Guähan Isan Fannagu'on Lions Club was chartered on June 7, 2018, as part of the Lions Club International District 204; and the initial twenty-five (25) chartered members of the Guåhan Isan Fanagu'on Lions Club held the formal induction of its members and officers on June 19, 2018; and its Signature Project was "Children with Special Needs"; and

WHEREAS, the Club's Logo represents the RAINBOW (Isa); and the seven (7) vibrant colors with all others in between represent the following: RED (agaga') as the Love to unconditionally nurture and enrich the individual child through his/her life's adversity; ORANGE (kulot ka'het) as the Challenges that it takes for the family unit to endure all to care for the child; YELLOW (*amiriyu*) as the Hopes, Dreams, and the Optimism to enhance the best possible outcome for the child and into adulthood; GREEN (betde) as the Finances to meet the needs it will take to endow the quality of life; BLUE (nsut) as the Resources from all available conduits to ensure the best means suited to assist with specific needs; INDIGO (bibu asut) as the Integrity in simplicity, wholeness, and sincerity to enable the obligations steadfastly; and PURPLE (kulot lila) as the Community to support and endorse the responsibility of raising the uniqueness of each person's ability as viable contributing members; and

WHEREAS, the symbols on the Club Logo each have their own meaning: the Chain symbolizes the ability to move freely with support; the Cloud represents a gentle cushion to move about in their independence; and the Children represents the uniqueness of each child; and

WHEREAS, the Club's slogan is "Isan Famagu'on," and the Club's motto is: "We Serve (Ta Setbe)"; and the Guähan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club promotes the LEO and CUB programs in helping children to develop skills to enhance their growth in being future leaders in Lionism; and

WHEREAS, since then, the Guilhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club has been recognized by Lions Clubs International as a recipient of the "Club Excellence Award" for Lion Years 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club enhances its members' personal and professional knowledge by providing enriching workshops, such as leadership training and seminars; attending webinars and Global Acton Team Celebrations of Successes for Service, Membership and Leadership; and participating in the annual Lions Clubs International Convention hosted by designated countries and the Orient and Southeast Asia Lions (OSEAL) Forum in Constitutional Area V; and

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs are widely known for their many and varied community and humanitarian service projects in the areas of sight conservation, hearing preservation, youth outreach, environmental protection, diabetes and cancer awareness, and aid to the elderly; and WHEREAS, as part of their humanitarian services, the Guähan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club addresses community needs through the ownership of projects that help to

improve the lives of the people in the community while promoting and supporting the Lions Clubs International's program initiatives by hosting annual health fairs to provide free vaccinations, eye tests, hearing examinations, and health screening to the community, coordinate mini-workshops on diabetes, self-care management and behaviors, providing eyeglasses to children in need, participating in island clean-ups, making childhood Cancer Care Package donations to those afflicted with cancer, and providing support, food, and essential necessities to homeless citizens, residents, and other charitable organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Guähan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club is a Sponsor of the Lions Clubs International and the District 204's Reading Action Program, the monthly story time promoting and sharing in the meaningful read-alouds and literacy features, and strives to carries out their mission to increase reading; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam,

recognize the Guåhan Isan Fanagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commend its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 22ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

RAND Contra . 0) -BAR AMANDA L. SHELTON Acting Speaker CHRIS BARNETT 2000 Chairperson, Committee on Rules STAT ATT Sand Cal and CHRIS BARNETT MA Acting Legislative Secretary ATT A Died 0 9 STUR.

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 204-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International is the world's largest service club organization with forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs, and over one million four hundred thousand (1,400,000) members in more than two hundred (200) countries; and WHEREAS, the Mission Statement of the Lions Clubs International is: "to empower volunteers to serve their communities, meet humanitarian needs, encourage peace, and promote international understanding through the Lions Clubs"; and its Vision Statement is: "to be the global leader in community and humanitarian service"; and

6 WHEREAS, the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club was chartered on June 7, 7 2018, as part of the Lions Club International District 204; and the initial twenty-five 8 (25) chartered members of the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club held the formal 9 induction of its members and officers on June 19, 2018; and its Signature Project was 10 "Children with Special Needs"; and

WHEREAS, the Club's Logo represents the RAINBOW (Isa); and the seven (7) 11 12 vibrant colors with all others in between represent the following: RED (agaga') as the 13 Love to unconditionally nurture and enrich the individual child through his/her life's 14 adversity; ORANGE (kulot ka'het) as the Challenges that it takes for the family unit to endure all to care for the child; YELLOW (*amiriyu*) as the Hopes, Dreams, and the 15 Optimism to enhance the best possible outcome for the child and into adulthood; 16 17 GREEN (*betde*) as the Finances to meet the needs it will take to endow the quality of 18 life; BLUE (asut) as the Resources from all available conduits to ensure the best means 19 suited to assist with specific needs; INDIGO (*bibu asut*) as the Integrity in simplicity, 20 wholeness, and sincerity to enable the obligations steadfastly; and PURPLE (kulot lila) 21 as the Community to support and endorse the responsibility of raising the uniqueness 22 of each person's ability as viable contributing members; and

WHEREAS, the symbols on the Club Logo each have their own meaning: the Chain symbolizes the ability to move freely with support; the Cloud represents a gentle cushion to move about in their independence; and the Children represents the uniqueness of each child; and

2

WHEREAS, the Club's slogan is "Isan Famagu'on," and the Club's motto is:
"We Serve (Ta Setbe)"; and the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club promotes the LEO
and CUB programs in helping children to develop skills to enhance their growth in
being future leaders in Lionism; and

5 WHEREAS, since then, the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club has been 6 recognized by Lions Clubs International as a recipient of the "Club Excellence Award" 7 for Lion Years 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023; and

8 WHEREAS, the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club enhances its members' 9 personal and professional knowledge by providing enriching workshops, such as 10 leadership training and seminars; attending webinars and Global Acton Team 11 Celebrations of Successes for Service, Membership and Leadership; and participating 12 in the annual Lions Clubs International Convention hosted by designated countries and 13 the Orient and Southeast Asia Lions (OSEAL) Forum in Constitutional Area V; and

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs are widely known for their many and varied community and humanitarian service projects in the areas of sight conservation, hearing preservation, youth outreach, environmental protection, diabetes and cancer awareness, and aid to the elderly; and

18 WHEREAS, as part of their humanitarian services, the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on 19 Lions Club addresses community needs through the ownership of projects that help to 20 improve the lives of the people in the community while promoting and supporting the Lions Clubs International's program initiatives by hosting annual health fairs to provide 21 free vaccinations, eye tests, hearing examinations, and health screening to the 22 23 community, coordinate mini-workshops on diabetes, self-care management and behaviors, providing eyeglasses to children in need, participating in island clean-ups, 24 25 making childhood Cancer Care Package donations to those afflicted with cancer, and

providing support, food, and essential necessities to homeless citizens, residents, and
 other charitable organizations; and

WHEREAS, the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club is a Sponsor of the Lions Clubs International and the District 204's Reading Action Program, the monthly story time promoting and sharing in the meaningful read-alouds and literacy features, and strives to carries out their mission to increase reading; now therefore, be it

7 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 8 9 of Guam, recognize the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the 10 Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commend its members for their many 11 years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam; and be it further 12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 13 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 14 the same be thereafter transmitted to the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club; and to 15 the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 22ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

Acting Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BÄRNETT Acting Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 204-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing the *Guåhan Isan Famagu'on* Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	amet,	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	E-Vote	9/22/23	\checkmark		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Jay Milan					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 7 Certified Returned Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitaquo					
Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague Date: September 22, 2023 at 3:09 p.m.					
Notes:					



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

September 22, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From: Senator Amanda L. Shelton Melt

Re: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 204-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 204-37 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton. - "Relative to recognizing the Guåhan Isan Famagu'on Lions Club on the celebration of the Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary of its Charter; and commending its members for their many years of community and humanitarian services to the people of Guam."

The presentation will be on Sunday, September 24, 2023, 6:00 PM, at the Hilton Resort & Spa.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | *HAGÅTÑA*, GUAM 96910 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org | (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572